

गुरू घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय

GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA

(A Central University established by the Central Universities Act, 2009, No.25 of 2009) KONI, BILASPUR-495 009 (C.G.) INDIA, कोनी विसासपुर 495 009 (संग्यत) मारत Tel. +91-7752-260342, 260021 Fax +91-7752-260154, 260148, website - www.ggu.ac.in

Ref. No.2 63 /Academic/2018

The HoDs/Deans/Officers Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya Bilaspur (CG)

Subject:- Regulations for award of Chancellor Gold Medal-regarding.

Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that Regulations for the award of Chancellor Gold Medal has been finalized by the University. The same is attached herewith for ready reference. Further-

- 1. An amount of Rs. 25000.00 will also be given to the applicant awarded with Chancellor Gold Medal as prize money by the University.
- 2. The candidate has to apply for the medal in a plain paper accompanied with authenticated documents issued by the Government Officials of respective levels-State Government/Central Government/University.
- 3. Candidates have to apply for this medal. University will consider only those candidates who will apply for Chanellor Medal.
- 4. The Size/specification of the medal will be same as the size/specification of Guru Ghasidas Medal.

Kindly communicate these information and provisions of the Regulations to the students of your department accordingly.

By Order

Bilaspur Date 24-8-018

Endt. No 284 /Academic/2018

Copy to -

1. PS/PA to VC for information and record please.

2. DSW, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.

CoE of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur for information please.

4. The Finance Officer of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya for information please.

5. The DR/AR, Examination Section, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya for information and further necessary action required for the award of Chancellor Medal please.

6. Coordinator, IT Cell for information and to upload the Regulations and provisions in website ggu.ac.in

7. Office File.

Assistant Registrar (Academic)

Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur (C.G.)

REGULATIONS FOR THE AWARD OF CHANCELLOR GOLD MEDAL

The Chancellor Gold Medal will be awarded in the following manner:

- 1. That this Medal will be known as the Chancellor Gold Medal, Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, which will be mentioned on one side of the Medal.
- 2. That, this Gold Medal will be awarded to the student on the basis of his/her performance in General Proficiency including Character, Conduct, Excellence in Academic Performance, Extra-Curricular Activities and Social Services on the basis of defined components and calculation table (Table Enclosed).
- 3. That, on the basis of above defined criteria the Dean of each School of Studies will recommend the name of the best student from the teaching departments in the Universities campus in his/her School of Studies, to the Controller of Examinations by the stipulated date. That the recommendation of the best student should be made along with brief biography of the student and certified documents of his/her achievements.
- 4. That the marks of the achievements of the candidate shall be counted for the full tenure of his/her programme of study in the university campus,
- 5. That the marks shall not be given to any such achievement which is a part of the prescribed curriculum of any course of study in the university.
- 6. That, out of the names suggested by Deans of various Schools of Studies, an advisory committee constituted for such purpose will select the best student for the award of the Chancellor Gold Medal on the basis of marks under the defined components and will send its recommendation to the Vice-Chancellor.
- 7. That, the Vice-Chancellor would take a decision on the recommendation of the Advisory Committee and accordingly the Chancellors Gold Medal will be awarded in the Convocation or as on the date decided by the Executive Council.
- 8. That, if there is a tie between two or more students, the Medal will be given to the student senior in age.
- 9. Other eligibility conditions shall be applicable as per general regulation for the award of Gold Medal prevailing in the university.
- 10. Merit / performance of the applicants will be decided on the basis of marks obtained in all components and there will be no any qualifying minimum marks overall. However, for the award of Chancellor Medal, it will be mandatory for all applicants to score some marks in Component 1, 2, 3 and 4. The applicant will not be eligible for the award, if he/she will get 0 (Zero) marks in any of the component 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Calculation Table for Chancellor Gold Medal

Component 1:

Extracurricular activities organized at least at university level through open competition

Level	1 position	2 position	3 position	Participation	Max marks in each category
University level	05	04	03	01 for each participation maximum 02	20
Inter University level	10	08	.06	05	25
National level	15,	12	10 🗸	08	25
International	25	20	115	12	the second secon
Total				1,2	30 100

Component 2:

Sport and games achievements organized at least at university level through open competition

Level	1 position	2 position	3 position	Participation	Max marks in each category
University level	05	04	03	01 for each participation maximum 02	20
Inter University level	110	08	06	05	25
National level	15	12	10	08	25
International	25	20	15	12	
Total			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12	30
		······································	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	100

Component 3: Social Services organized at least at university level

Level NCC				Max marks in each category
	30 C certificate	20 B certificate	10 A certificate	30
NSS	30 C certificate	20 B certificate	10 A certificate	30
Blood donation	For 3 times or more	10 For 2 times	05 For 1 time	20
Studem Leadership	20 Office Bearer (Coordinator/Captain/Team Leader at University level or official/govt. activities)	10 Member		20
Total				100

Component 4: Academic Performance i.e. Aggregate of all Semester's (in %) = 100

Component 5: Exemplary contribution (As per details available at Annexure-1) = 100

Merit for the Purpose shall be calculated as follows:

Total Marks Obtained in all five components x 100

All

3/4

Annexure-1

Following marks will be given to students on the basis of their performance/contribution for Country/Society/Humanity under component 5-

Level		Marks
Level1	Exemplary Contribution recognized at Guru Ghasidas University/District level & below	25
Level 2	Exemplary Contribution recognized at State Level	50 (Above level-1)
Level 3	Exemplary Contribution recognized at Ministry/Department of Central Government Level	75 (Above level-2)
Level 4	Exemplary Contribution certified at Prime Minister or President Level	100 (Above Level-3)

1